THRIFTY OIL CO.

January 25, 2002 0.23650
Local #3871

Ms. Susan Hugo RWQCB #01-1479

Alameda County Health Care Services Global ID #T0600101366

Department of Environmental Health Confirmation #3359563946

1131 Harbor Bay parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Former Thrifty Qil Co, Station #063
ARCO Products Company Station 39542

6125 Telegraph Avenue I J 0 P
Oakland, CA 94609 Y
4th Quarter 2001, Status Report

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Presented herewith is the Fourth Quarter 2001, Status Report for former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #063
located at 6125 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned in this report or myself at
(562) 921-3581.

Sincerely,

e

" Chr:s Panaitescu
General Manager
Environmental Affairs

cc: ARCO Products Company
File

g 13539 E. Foster Road, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138 » (562) 923-9876



1

THRIFTY 0OIL CO.

January 24, 2002 Local #3871

RWQCB #01-1479
Ms. Susan Hugo Global ID #10600101366
Alameda County Health Care Services Confirmation #3359563946

Department of Environmental Health
{131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE:  Former Thrifty Qil Co, Station #063
ARCO Products Company Station #9542
6125 Telegraph Avenue
QOaktand, CA
4tl Quarter 2001, Status Report

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Presented herein is the Fourth Quarter 2001, Status Report prepared for former Thrifty Oil Co. (Thrifty)
Station #063 located at 6125 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California (Figure 1). Presented in this report
are the results of the site monitoring and remedial efforts in the Fourth Quarter 2001. Thrifty has retained
the services of Earth Management Company (EMC) to conduct quarterly monitoring and sampling, and
remedial system monitoring activities at this site.

Groundwater Monitoring

Depth to groundwater is measured in each monitoring well on a quarterly basis. In general, groundwater
occurred beneath the station at depths ranging from 12.16 feet below surface grade (bsg) in monitoring well
MW-1 to 16.87 feet bsg in monitoring well MW-4 on October 17, 2001. A groundwater elevation contour
map based on the October 17, 2001 data is presented in Figure 2. The groundwater flow is radial from well
MW-1 generally toward the west with a gradient ranging from approximately 0.04 to 0.12 feet/foot.

uarterly Grou»ndwater Sampling

As part of the ongoing groundwater monitoring program, groundwater samples were obtained from
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 on October 17, 2001. Recovery well MW-3 was
sampled on October 1, 2001 as an influent stream into the groundwater remediation system. Groundwater
samples were obtained by EMC and delivered in a chilled state following strict Chain-of-Custody procedures
to a state-certified laboratory. The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-g), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA
methods 8015M and 8021B. Samples with detectable MTBE were confirmed wsing EPA method 8260B.
A summary of historical analytical sampling results are provided in Table 1. Copies of the EMC Field
Status Reports are presented in Appendix A, and copies of the laboratory analytical reports are contained
in Appendix B.

TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations appear in Table 1, and Appendix B. TPH-g, benzene, and MTBE
isoconcentration maps results are presented in Figures 3, 4, and 5, respectively. Laboratory results indicate
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the highest concentrations of TPH-g, benzene, and MTBE were in monitoring well MW-4, with
concentrations of 13,500 ug/L, 1,950 ug/L, and 329 ug/L, respectively. The isoconcentration maps did not
incorporate data from the treatment system influent, even though the groundwater is pumped solely from
well MW-3, because it was not sampled on the same day as the other wells were sampled.

Remediation Status

Site remedial activities were initiated in April 1991. Presently, the remediation system consists of a
Groundwater Treatment System that extracts groundwater from monitoring well MW-3 with treatment
utilizing activated carbon. System operational data is included in Table 2 and Appendix C. During this
reporting period, the groundwater treatment system processed approximately 222,840 gallons of groundwater
(from September 24 through December 31, 2001), and has treated approximately 1,519,979 gallons of
groundwater since start up (April 1991) through December 2001, The system was shut down on October
16 for quarterly groundwater sampiing, and restarted on October 17. The system was inadvertently shut
down on November 26, 2001 and restarted on December 3, 2001. The system operated throughout the rest
of the fourth quarter 2001.

[nlet, intermediate 1, intermediate 2, intermediate 3, and outlet water samples were collected on October 1,
2001. The samples collected by EMC were sent to a state certified laboratory for analysis. The samples
were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA methods 8015 and 8021B. The outlet laboratory
sample results for TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE were below the laboratory detection limits. A copy of the
laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix D.

Other Activities
The groundwater monitoring wells and the treatment unit will be monitored and sampled during the next
quarter. All site monitoring/sampling data generated during the next quarter will be reported in the First

Quarter 2002 monitoring report.

All interpretations expressed in this report are based solely upon the review of data collected by EMC, and
Associated Laboratories.

Written by: Reviewed by:

U Lok

Raginond C. Friedri‘c’!'asen, REA 1I Ross A, Williams
Project Manager, MBA Registered Geologist #6327

Senior Hydrogeologist
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA
AL PARAMETERS, PTHTC DEPTH:
gLy ).
MONITORING WELL #MW=I | .07 . o= 77 ) el S L

11/21/86 - - - - - - 15.42 NP 000 99.34 83.92
07/22/91 - - - - - - 20.41 FILM 0.00 99.34 78 93
10724791 - - - - - - 19 06 SHEEN 0.00 99.34 8028
01/22/92 - - - - - - 18 78 SHEEN 0.00 99,34 80 56
03/24/92 - - - - - - 13.55 SHEEN 0.00 99.34 8579
07/15/92 - - - - - - 18 90 FILM 0.00 99.34 80.44
10/05/92 - - - - - - 20.50 FILM 000 99.34 78.84
01/06/93 - - - - - - 14.93 FILM 000 99,34 84.41
07/13/93 - - - - - . 15.44 FILM 0 00 99,34 83.90
10/11/93 - - - - - - 20.36 FILM 0.00 99 34 78 98
01/11/94 - - - - - - 19.50 FILM 0.00 99.34 79 84
04/12/94 - - - - - - 18.10 FILM 000 99.34 8124
07/14/94 - - - - - - 20.03 FILM 0.00 99,34 79.31
01/15/96 11,000 2,800 150 780 770 - 19.02 NP 0.00 99.34 8032
04/15/95 17,000 3,600 330 1,500 3,400 - 18.82 NP 0.00 99.34 80.52
07/15/96 12,000 1,300 200 1,200 4,600 250 - NP - - -

10/09/%6 _ - - - - - 14.87 NP 0.00 99.34 84.47
01/13/97 27,000 810 6,000 570 4,100 2,700 10.20 NP 0.00 99.34 89.14
04/14/97 2,900 3.0 2.9 <03 1.7 9,900 - NP - - -

07/07/97 5,200 0.57 0.57 <0.3 0.7 16,000 18.75 NP 0.00 99.34 80.59
10/16/97 680 <0.3 0.55 <0.3 <0.5 - 17.92 NP 0.00 99.34 81.42
01/07/98 42,000 930 2,800 1,200 5,200 13 9.80 NP 000 99.34 89.54
04/06/98 7,100 700 340 170 2,600 1,000 9.60 NP 000 99,34 89.74
07/14/98 19,000 2,100 400 890 5,800 1,600 13.70 NP 0 00 99.34 85.64
10/15/98 490 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 1,300 15.25 NP 0 00 9934 8409
01/206/99 350 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 * 670 / 820 12.20 NP 0.00 99.34 87 14
04/16/99 320 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 * 540 / 630 1220 NP 000 99.34 87 14
07/14/99 290 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 *590 / 580 13.75 NP 0.00 99.34 85.39
10/07/99 130 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 270 12.15 NP 000 99.34 87.1%
01/26/00 13,000 460 54 290 3,700 940 13.14 NP 0.00 99.34 86 20
04/19/00 546 <0.25 <025 <0.25 <0.3 #430 / 606 10.63 NP 0.00 99,34 88.71
05/26/00 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.6 <5 9.11 NP 0.00 99 34 90.23
07/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 .10 NP 0.00 99 34 50.24
10/25/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <018 <0.26 <024 9.08 NP 000 99.34 90.26

063TAB1 XLS Page 1 of 7 11/13/01




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
01/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 12 16 NP 0.00 99.34 87.18
04/23/01 18,100 740 55 650 4,000 *1,850 / 842 10 60 NP 0.00 99.34 8874
07/16/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 9,07 NP 0.00 99.34 90.27
10/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0,18 <0.26 <0.24 12 16 NP 0.00 99.34 87.18
IMONITORING WELE #MW-=2 B e e e

11/21/86 - - - - - - 14.90 0.1% 14,79 100.01 96.28
07/22/91 - - - - . - 17.84 0.38 17.46 100.01 9535
10/24/91 - - - - - - 17.00 16.97 0.03 100.01 83.03
01/22/92 - - - - - - 16.72 FILM 0.00 160 01 83.29
03/24/92 - - - - - - 15 81 1198 3.83 100.01 87.09
07/15/92 - - . - - - 16.37 FILM 0.00 100.0% 83 64
10/05/92 - - - - . - 12.41 18.09 0.32 100.01 8184
01/06/93 - - - - - - 12.37 FILM 000 100.01 87.64
07/13/93 - - - - - - 15.19 FILM 0.00 100.01 84.82
10/11/93 - . - - . - 18.05 0.10 17.95 100.01 95.51
01/11/94 - - - - - - 16.98% 0.03 16.95 100 01 95.83
04/12/94 - - - - - - 15.54 FILM 0.00 100.01 84 47
07/14/94 - - - - - - 17.93 FILM 0.00 100.01 8208
01/15/96 7,100 720 280 48 660 - 17.20 NP 0.00 100.01 82.81
04/15/96 11,000 600 5% 420 870 - 17 26 NP 0.00 100.01 8275
07/15/96 19,000 360 51 610 1,600 <250 - - - - -

10/09/96 - - - - - - 14.42 NP 0.00 100.01 85.59
01/13/97 11,000 230 30 91 700 56 10 25 NP 0.00 100.01 89.76
04/14/97 141 1.2 033 0.44 <0.5 20 - - - - -

07/07/97 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <20 17 20 NP 0.00 100.01 8231
10/16/97 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 - 16 20 NP 0.00 100.01 83.81
01/07/98 - - - - - - 16 26 16.18 0.08 100.01 83.8]

Well Abandoned 1/30/98
11/21/86 100 5.1 <1.0 25 16.25 0.10 99.76 95.70
07/22/91 - - - - - - 24.00 NP 0.00 99.76 75.76
10/24/91 - - - - - - 18.10 NP 0.00 99.76 81.66
01/22/92 - - - . - - 25.80 SHEEN 0.00 99.76 7396
063TAB1.XLS Page 2of 7 11/13/01



TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

|
|
063TABT XLS

Page 3of 7

NALVTICAL PARAMETE, DEPTH DEPT,
‘Ethy|Benzene ) D

03/24/92 - - - - - - 15.60 NP 0.00 99.76 84 16
07/15/92 - - - - - - 25.10 FILM 0.00 99.76 7466
10/05/92 - - - - - - 25.20 NP 0.00 99,76 74.56
01/06/93 - - - - - - 25.45 NP 0.00 99.76 74 31
07/13/93 - - - - - - 14,24 NP 0.00 99.76 8552
10/11/93 - - - - - - 25.60 NP 0.00 99.76 74.16
01/11/94 - - - - - - 25.90 NP 0.00 99.76 73.86
04/12/94 - - - - - - 25 70 NP 0.00 99.76 74.06
07/14/94 - - - - - - 25.10 NP 0.00 99.76 74.66
01/15/96 - - - - - - 26.04 NP 0.00 99.76 7372
04/15/96 - - - - - - 21.03 NP 0.00 99.76 78.73
07/15/96 5,900 240 30 270 730 780 - - - - -

10/09/96 - - - - - - 21.43 NP 0.00 99.76 78 33
01/13/97 - - - - - - 11.20 NP 0.00 99.76 88 56
07/07/97 - - - - - - 23.40 NP 0.00 99 76 7636
10/16/97 - - - - - - 22.30 NP 0.00 99.76 77.46
01/07/98 - - - - - - 20.10 NP 0.00 99.76 79.66
07/14/98 - - - - - - 14.40 NP 0.00 99.76 8536
10/15/98 - - - - - - - - - - -

01/20/99 - - - - - - - - - -

04/16/99 - - - - - - 11.20 NP 0.00 99,76 88 36
07/14/99 5,600 9.6 1.3 3.5 8.1 *14,000 / 14,000 25.87 NP 0.00 99.76 73.8%
10/07/99 - - - - - - 15.40 NP 0.00 99.76 84.36
01/26/00 - - - - - - 14.25 NP 0.00 99.76 85.51
04/19/00 - - - - - - 14.20 NP 0.00 99.76 85 56
05/26/00 - - - - - - 15.12 NP 0.00 99.76 84.64
07/26/00 - - - - - - 14.30 NP 0.00 99.76 8546
10/25/00 - - - - - - 14.32 NP 0.00 99 76 85 44
01/10/01 - - - - - - 13.46 NP 0.00 99,76 86 30
04/23/01 - - - - - - - - - - -

07/16/01 - - - - - - 12.80 NP 0.00 99.76 86 96
10/17/01 - - - - - - 15.30 NP ¢ 00 99,76 84 46

11/13/01




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #0363, OAKLAND, CA
e e 5

11/21/86 100,000 3,200 2,700 0.00 99.48 8326
07/22/91 - - - - - - 21.80 21.35 0.435 99.48 78.02
10/24/91 - - - - - - 20.02 SHEEN 0.00 99.48 79.46
01/22/92 - - - - - - 19.78 SHEEN 0.00 99.48 7970
03/24/92 - - - - - - 13.94 FILM 0.00 99.48 8554
07/15/92 - - - - - - 19.27 FILM 0.00 99.48 £0.21
10/05/92 - - - - - - 21.44 FILM 0.00 99.48 78.04
01/06/93 - - - - - - 14.08 FILM 0.00 99.48 85.40
0713193 - - - - - - 16.09 FILM 0.00 99.48 33.39
10/11/93 - - - - - - 21.33 FILM 0.00 99.48 7815
01/11/94 - - - - - - 20.45 FILM 0.00 99.48 79.03
04/12/94 - - - - - - 19.05 FILM 0.00 99.48 8043
07/14/94 - - - - - - 20.41 FILM 0.00 99.43 79.07
01/15/96 5,000 370 38 300 390 - 19.89 NP 0.00 99.48 79.59
04/15/96 38,000 300 78 540 470 - 19.62 NP 000 99.43 79 86
07/15/96 13,000 880 69 820 1,100 3,600 - - - - -

10/09/96 - - - - - - 1532 NP 0.00 99.48 8416
01/13/97 47,000 2,500 2,500 1,100 2,800 70,000 10.80 NP 0.00 99.48 88 68
04/14/97 8,700 <0.3 0.45 <0.3 0.64 29,000 - - - . -

07107197 12,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 18.80 NP 0.00 99.48 80 68
10/16/97 770 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 17.76 NP 000 99.48 81.72
01/07/98 75,000 3,000 900 1,400 2,500 110 11.60 NP 0.00 99.48 8788
04/08/98 18,000 1,200 130 710 1,400 22,000 10.10 NP 0.00 99.48 £9.38
07/14/98 21,000 1,300 58 1,200 1,100 23,000 16.30 NP 0.00 99.43 8318
10/15/98 9,100 1.1 0.62 <03 <0.5 30,000 16.90 NP 000 99 48 82.58
01/20/99 16,000 <0.3 0.91 0,72 1.4 * 43,000 / 42,000 15.35 NP 0.00 100.48 8513
04/16/99 17,000 0.48 0.92 0.54 1.4 * 28 000 / 26,000 15.30 NP 0.00 100.48 85.18
07/14/9% 8,500 <6 <6 <6 <10 *21,000 / 16,000 18.40 NP 0.00 100.48 82,08
10/07/99 2,500 <1.5 3.1 <1.5 <2.5 4,800 16.8% NP 0.00 100.48 83.59
01/26/00 9,900 350 9 460 460 2,800 12.62 NP 000 100.48 87 86
04/19/00 8,990 0.7 <0.25 <025 <0.5 *3 240 / 5,450 12.28 NP .00 100,48 88.20
05/26/00 94 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <06 *746 [ 419 13.81 NP 000 100.48 86 67
07/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 3,110/ 2,060 12.29 NP 0.00 100.48 88.19
10/25/00 2,480 <0 18 <(.14 <0 18 <0.26 *3,690 / 3,040 12.26 NP 000 100.48 8§22
01/10/01 <50 <0.18 2 <0 18 1 962 10 75 NP 000 100.4% 8973

063TABT XLS Pagedof 7 11/13/01
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, C

04423101 482 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *375 f 453 12.26 NP 0.00 100.48 8822
07/16/01 71,700 9,440 12,600 514 8,980 *1,330/ 389 13.80 NP 0.00 100.48 3663
10/17/01 13,500 1,950 425 <5.94 1,110 *820 /329 16.87 NP 0.00 100.48 83.61
MONITORING WELL' T

11/21/86 ) . . NP

07/22/91 - <0.5 1.6 <1.0 2.0 - 18.20 NP 0.00 100.98 8278
10724491 - - - - - - 17.67 NP 0.00 100.98 83.31
01/22/92 600 21.0 8.0 2.0 17.0 - - - - - -
03/24/92 . - - - - - 12.98 NP 0.00 100.98 8300
07/15/92 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 17.29 NP 0.00 100.98 83.69
10/05/92 - - - - - - 18.92 NP 0.00 100.98 82.06
01/06/93 300 2.7 <05 1.3 26.0 - 13.12 NP 0.00 100.98 87 36
07/13/93 <100 1.1 0.5 1.0 15 - 16.15 NP 0.00 100.98 84.83
10/11/93 130 1.2 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - 18.75 Np 0.00 100.98 8223
01/11/94 <50 1.5 <03 <03 <0.5 - 17.80 NP 0.00 100.98 83.18
04/12/94 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 - 13.59 NP 0.00 100.98 8739
07/14/94 <50 0.42 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 18.26 NP 0.00 100.98 82.72
07/15/95 100 1.2 <05 0.8 <1 - - - - - -
01/15/96 1,900 21 13 6.2 6.8 - 13.09 NP 0.00 100.98 87.89
04/15/96 250 5.1 2.7 1.7 1.1 - 13.16 NP 0.00 100.98 87.82
07/15/96 270 6.5 1.4 1.8 14 230 - NP - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - 15.37 NP 0.00 100.98 8561
01/13/97 25,000 780 5,700 560 4,000 24,000 10.90 NP 0.00 100.98 90.08
04714757 6,300 260 1,600 28 550 9,600 - - - - ~
07107197 7,500 300 1,500 12 110 16,000 14,70 NP 0.00 100.98 §6.28
10/16/97 4,600 <0.3 0.65 <0.3 <0.5 - 13.60 NP 0.00 100.98 87 38
01/07/9% 2,700 33 11 37 580 73 10.97 NP 0.00 100.98 90.01
04/08/98 300 9.1 <03 <0.3 <0.5 650 10.90 NP 000 100.9% 90 08
07/14/98 670 59 <0.3 <0.3 0.53 2,300 15.20 NP 0.00 100.98 85.78
10/15/98 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 19 15,90 NP 0.00 100.98 85.08
01/20/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 15.20 NP 0.00 101,98 86.78
04116/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 15.25 NP 0.00 101.98 8673
07/14/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 15.96 NP 0.00 101.98 86.02
10/07/99 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5 16.33 NP 0.00 101.98 8565
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA

01/26/00 <350 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <Q.5 <5 14.80 NP 0.00 101.98 3718
04/19/00 965 <025 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 <5 10.97 NP 0.00 101.98 91.01
05/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 14.43 NP 0.00 101.98 87 53
07/26/00 <350 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 14.02 NP 0.00 101.98 87.96
10/25/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 14.04 NP 0.00 101.98 87.94
01710401 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 14.80 NP 0.00 101.98 87.18
04/23/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *10/42 10.97 NP 0.00 101.98 g1.01
07/16/01 3,360 430 603 53 429 *41/4.2 14 30 NP 0.00 101.98 8718
10/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <018 <0.26 *16/52 16.71 NP 0.00 101.98 85.27

11/21/86

e |
i
.

.
i

2

<20 <20 - 12.64 NP

07/22/91 - - - - - - - - - - -

01/22/92 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 - - - - - -

03/24/92 - - - - - - 10.04 NP 0.00 99.44 89 40
07/15/92 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035 - 13.29 NP 0.00 99.44 80.15
10/05/92 - - - - - - 14.59 NF 0.00 99.44 8475
01/06/93 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - 10.87 NP 0.00 99.44 88.57
07/13/93 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <]1.0 - 13.10 0.00 99.44 8634
10/11/93 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 . 14.43 0.00 99.44 85.01
01/11/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - 13.56 NP 0.00 99.44 8588
04/12/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - 12.10 NP 0.00 99.44 8734
07/14/94 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <03 - 14.16 NP 0.00 99 .44 85128
07/15/95 140 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1 - - - - - -

01/15/96 56 0.38 0.33 <0.3 <0.5 - 14,29 NP 0.00 99.44 8515
04/15/96 96 45 <0.3 <03 053 - 14 32 000 99.44 8512
07/15/9 140 2.4 0.44 <03 0.70 110 - - - -

10/09/96 - - - - - - 12.09 0.00 99 44 8733
01/13/97 210 <03 1.2 <03 0.68 270 G 85 0.00 99 .44 8959
04/14/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <20 - - - - -

0107197 <50 <0.3 <03 <{.3 <0.5 <20 14.20 NP .00 99.44 8524
10/16/97 <350 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - 13.10 NP 000 99.44 3634
0L/07/98 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 0.10 9 80 NP 0.00 99.44 89 64
07/14/98 330 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 380 12 30 NP 0.00 99.44 8714
10/15/98 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <3 14.30 NP 0.00 99.44 85 14
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

T
gy
01/20/99 <50 0.47 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 13.60 NP 0.00 100.44 36.84
04/16/99 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <35 13.50 NP 000 100.44 86 94
07/14/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 #5471 <5 14.65 NP 000 100.44 85.79
10/07/99 <50 <0.3 0.96 0.35 1.8 <5 15.39 NP 0.00 100.44 85.05
01/26/00 < 50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.63 <5 13.85 NP 0.00 100.44 86.39
04/19/00 83.1 <(.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *¥11/7 <5 9.65 NP 0.00 100.44 9079
(05/26/00 <350 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 13.10 NP 0.00 100.44 8734
07/26/00 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <06 <5 12.35 NP 0.00 100.44 3809
10/25/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <{0.18 <0.26 *7/710 12.30 NP 0.00 100.44 88.14
01/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <{0.18 <0.26 78 13.45 NP 0.00 100.44 86.99
04/23/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <(.18 <0.26 *9 /74 9.65 NP 000 100.44 90,79
07/16/01 < 50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 13.09 NP 0.00 100.44 87.35
10/17/01 <50 <0.18 <(.14 <0.18 <0.26 <{.24 15.37 NP 0.00 100.44 8507
NOTE: NP = No free hydrocarbon product Benzene, toluene, ethlybenzene, and xylene analyzed by EPA method 8020.
" - " = Not analyzed / Not available Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) analyzed by EPA methed 8015 modified for gasoline
* MTBE 8020 / 8260 Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) analyzed by EPA method 8020 or 8260
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GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Ot Co. Station No 063, CAKLAND, CA

TABLE 2

3 wg m;& - v o AT 5 éw 7
¢ i S e i
4B 1,669 0 - - <03 <03 <03 <09 - 1300 420 <75 1300 -
4115/91 5,742 4,073 582 - <03 <0.3 03 <03 - 700 140 <15 500 -
4722191 10,240 8,571 643 - <03 <0.3 <03 <0.9 - 850 100 34 B¢ -
4i29191 15,510 13,849 753 - <03 <03 <03 <0% - 220 3.4 <03 42 -
5/6/91 20,200 18,531 670 - <03 <0.3 <03 <0% - 280 o8 <03 5 -
5/13/91 24,430 22,161 604 - <C.3 <03 <03 <05 - 190 56 <03 a7 -
5i20191 28,480 26811 579 - <02 <03 <03 <09 - 150 083 14 29 -
528191 29,310 27,641 104 - <03 <0,3 <03 <05 - <03 <03 <0.3 <0.9 -
653/91 33,080 31,411 628 - <03 <0.3 <03 <09 - 8 4 <Q.3 a3 -
10191 36,939/ 35,270 551 - <03 <03 <03 <03 - 45 <043 <03 1€ -
6/17191 40,673 39,004 533 - <03 <0.3 <03 <09 - 69 49 og 21 -
5/24/91 44,453 42,784 540 - <03 <03 <03 <08 - 54 2 <03 66 -
THigA 48,173 45,504 534 - <05 <05 < <1 - 14 15 < 9.1 -
718191 51,681 50,092 501 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - <05 <05 <1 8.9 -
715191 55,186 53,517 501 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 - <05 06 <1 63 -
22191 82,150 80,481 e85 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - <05 <05 <1 6 -
7/29/91 62,150 60,481 - - <05 <0.5 =<1 <1 - <05 =085 12 19 -
8/5/91 63,241 81,572 158 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 -
aM2/1 66,091 64,422 407 - <05 Q5 <1 <1 - 26 <05 <1 12 -
8/19/91 67,649 65,9801 223 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 - 20 33 2.8 70 -
8/26/91 70514 68,845 409 - <(.5 <05 <1 <1 - <05 <05 12 18 -
9/9/91 70,564 68,895 4 - <05 <G5 <1 <1 - 270 10 13 69 -
a/16/91 73,526 71,857 423 |System shut down due to damaged compresscr pump -
1047191 73,526 71,857 - - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 - <05 <05 <1 38 -
10/14/91 74,5186 72847 141 - <05 <05 <1 <t - 80 1.1 =<1 23 -
10/21/91 76,081 74,422 225 - <(5 0.5 <1 <1 - <05 <05 <1 <1 -
10/28/91 83,242 81,573 1,022 - <0.5 <Q5 <1 <1 - <05 <05 <1 14 .
1143591 83,242 81573 - - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 - <0.5 <05 <1 31 -
11411191 84,351 82,682 139 - <0.5 <05 <1 <] - 98 19 <1 14 -
1171891 85,647 83,978 185 - <05 <0.5 <1 <t - 42 1 1 10 -
11/25/91 88,512 87,843 552 - <05 <05 <i <1 - <0.5 <05 <1 38 -
12391 93,407 91,738 487 - <05 <“05 <1 <1 - <05 <05 «1 3.8 -
12/9/91 96,210 84,541 467 - <05 <0.5 <{ <1 - <05 <0.5 <1 32 -
12/16/91 99,045 97,378 405 - <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - 1.3 <05 <05 1.5 -
12/23191 102,334 100,865 470 - <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - 17 <0.5 <05 24 -
12/30/91 105,124 103,455 399 - <Q.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - 226 1.2 or 49 -
11592 115,691 114,022 650 - <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - 130 11 <(.5 S0 -
2110/92 124,848 123,177 352 - <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - 20 051 <05 36 -
3/9/92 149,965 148,296 897 <200 <& <05 <0.5 <05 12,000 2,100 400 170 2,100 -
4/13/92 168,567 166,658, 531 <200 <G5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2,100 280 39 <2.5 98 -
SM1182 187,170 185,501 664 <200 <05 o7 =05 <0.5 <200 <0.5 <05 <08 <05 -
B6/8/92 180,490 188,821 119 - <G5 <05 <0.5 <05 - 44 37 07 &4 -
TI6/92 197,080 195,411 235 - - - - - - -
7113192 197,830, 196,221 116 - <05 <Q5 <0.5 <Q5 - <05 <05 <05 <Q.5 -
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LE 2

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

= 7 S EFEEUER T R
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7713092 197 820 198,221 Sytern shut down for repair of electrical motor

a8/10/92 197,850 196,221 - JRestart the system

81792 201,300 193,631 487 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

9714/92 209,647 207,978 298 - <05 <05 <0.5 <1 - <05 <05 <035 <3 -

10/5/92 217,360 215,691 367 <200 <05 <G5 <05 < <200 <G5 <0.5 <0.5 <i -
11/08/92 225,780, 224111 241 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 11 0.5 <0.5 ic -
12114192 243,048 241,379 483 - <05 <0,5 <0.5 <1 - 720 48 <10 1,700 -
01/04/93 252,510 250,841 451 - <05 <05 <05 <1 - 400 3z <25 520 -
02/15/93 286210 264,541 326 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <085 < 9,000 1,400 330 260 1,200 -
03/08/93 269,330 267,661 148 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 4,100 150 7.5 1,000 -
04/26/93 271,290 269,621 40 <100 <05 <05 <05 <1 7,200 1,100 100 25 780 -
04/26/93 271,220, 269,621 Systemn shut down fo repair

0715153 272,577 270,908 16 |Restart the system

08/11/93 284,230 282,561 432 - <G5 <05 <05 <1 - 1.3 <05 <05 1.6 -
09/16/93 298,832, 297,163 406 <60 =0.3 <03 <03 <06 <60 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <Q& -
10/08153 305,641 303,972 310 - - - - - - - - - - -
10/11/93 307,068 305,389 476 <60 <3 <03 <03 <06 <60 <03 <03 <03 <086 -
10/15/93 308,435 306,826 357 - - - - - - - - - - -
TIM2/83 318,203 315,534 347 <50 203 <D3 <3 <05 <50 <0.3 Q3 <03 <05 -
12/10/93 329,947 328,278 419 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 -
0i/13/04 345,860 344,191 468 - <03 <C.3 <03 <0.5 - <03 <03 <03 <0.5 -
02410434 259,662 357,933 483 - <03 <03 <0.3 <05 - 430 a1 ® 480 -
02/18/94 618620 - Changed air filters  The water flowmeter jumped from 359,662 to 618,620.

03/10/24 627,540 366,913 446 - <03 <C.3 <0.3 <0.5 - <03 <03 <03 7.7 -
04/14/94 645 330 384,703 508 <50 <03 <Q3 <0.3 <05 17 1.5 <03 038 73 -
05/19/94 653,520 392,893 234 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 1,500 46 4.1 0s 84 -
06/16/94 584,015 403,388 375 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 12,000 850 37 <13 1,600 -
0714794 672,750 412,123 312 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 <03 <03 <03 0.5 -
08/11/94 681,920 421,283 328 <50 <03 <3 <03 <05 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 -
09/15/94 692,083 431,455 280 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 =50 <03 <03 <0.3 <G5 -
10/17/94 659,979 438,352 247 <50 <03 <03 <0.5 <05 <50 <03 <03 <05 <0.5 -
11/14/94 712,538 451,912 449 <50 <03 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <50 <03 <03 <G5 <05 -
12/19/94 734620 473,993 631 <50 <03 <03 <0.5 <05 <50 <0.3 <03 <05 <05 -
01/10/85 742,072 481,445 339 - - - - - -
01/16/95 742,074 481,447 0 §Sytem shut down for reparr of compressor pump
02/08/95 742,074 481,447 - Restart the system
02/13/95 744,063 483,438 284 <50 <03 <03 <05 <0.5 <50 <03 <03 <05 <G5 -
03/13/95 758,930 498,303 531 <100 0.5 <05 <0.5 <1 1,300 <05 <0.5 <05 <1 -
04/17/95 768,276 507,642 267 =100 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1 6,200 410 73 o7 280 -
05/15/95 780,716 520,089 444 <1GQ <05 <G5 <(.5 <1 1,300 08 <05 <0.5 <1 -
06/12/95 784,514 523,887 136 <100 <G5 <0.5 <05 <1 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1 -
07/18/95 794,158 533,531 268 <100 <0.5 <05 <G5 <1 1,100 <05 <05 <0.5 <1 -
08/14/95 785,216 534,589 239 <160 <035 <5 <0.5 <1 170 <C5 <Q.5 <05 <1 -
Q5/06/95 797631 537,004 105 <100 <0.5 <05 <05 <1 1.320 <05 <0.5 <05 <1 -
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Qil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

2 TR > T o o e 7
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10117/85 800,316 539,689 65 <100 <05 <0.5 <05 =1 - 2,400 2% 27 39 46 -
11/20/95 806,264 545637 175 150 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 450 0,31 <0.3 <03 <0.5 -
12119785 808,236 548,609 142 300 <¢3 <3 <03 0595 - 470 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 -
0111596 822734 562,107 388 510 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 - 900 G3a9 <03 <03 <05 -
02/119/86 54B,213 587,586 728 800 <03 057 <03 083 - 1700 23 37 <03 80 -
03/15/58 849,587 588,980 47 930 0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 - 1,600 55 14 Q3 594 -
04/15/96 852,042 591,415 9 990 <0.3 <0.2 <03 <05 - 1,100 0,43 <0.3 <03 <0.5 -
05/13/96 890,214 629,587 1,363 840 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 810 <03 <03 <R3 <05 -
05/13/86 850,214 629 587 - |System shut down for carbon change
06/14/96 890,214 629,567 - |Restar the system
08i18/9¢ 280,818 830,121 151 <50 Q3 <03 Q3 <05 - 1,000 a2 ]y 34 85 -
Q7/01/96 882,781 832,154 151 - - - - - - -
07/08/96 894,210 633,583 204 |System shot down due to burglary and damaged ar compressor
08105196 894,210 §33,583 - JRestart the system
08/13/96 856,220 635,593 251 <50 <03 <0,3 <03 <05 - 3,500 160 110 220 650 -
09/23/96 899410 638,783 78 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 - <E0 049 <0.3 <0.3 <05 -
10/09/66 899,845 539,218 27 <50 <C3 <03 <03 <5 - 730 1.7 042 241 25 -
11/11/96 201,348 640,721 46 =50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 81 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 -
12/09/98 §01.576 640,949 8 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 - <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 -
01/13197 804,630 644,003 a7 <50 <0.3 <G.3 <03 <0.5 - 13,000 590 250 160 850 -
02/10/97 512,610 651,983 285 82 <03 038 <03 <05 - 700 092 ors <03 41 -
0310/97 921,020 650,393 300 <50 =Q3 <03 <03 <G5 - 4800 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
04/14/97 232,410 671,783 325 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 - 4,400 <Q3 <03 <0.3 <D.5 -
05112197 941,028, 680,401 308 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 5,600 7.3 032 <03 17 -
D6/23/97 943,183 682,556 51 - - - - - - - - - - - -
o7/07197 945,821 685,154 188 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 - 1,500 34 <03 <03 26 -
08/04/97 951,020 680,393 186 - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/02/97 957,933 697,306 238 |Syster shut down due 1o stolen &ir compressor - - - - -
10/06/97 961,030 700,403 91 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/16/97 961,077 700,450 5 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 - 550 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 -
1117197 970,920 710,293 308 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/97 986,016 725,389 419 - - - - - - . - - . - -
Q1/05/98 941,520 730,593 423 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/07/98 992,365 731,738 423 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - £5,000 850 8,400 3,100 20,000 -
02/02/198 996,874 736,247 173 - - - - - - - - - - - -
D2/00/98 - - System shut down due to tne UST replacement and station remodeling
02/17/98 - - <50 | <0z [ <03 | <03 <05 - 35,000 150 <15 <15 8,800 -
04/13/98 53,000 736,247 - Repiaced carbens and restarted system with new meter (53,000)
4/13 - 6/1/98 - - - System was undergoing several maintenance / piping / hese replacement

06/01/98 53,780 737,027 16 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/14/98 56,905 740,152 73 <50 <Q3 <03 <03 <0.5 - 3,500 14 0.56 <0.3 26 -
08/13/98 59,426 742673 84 - - - - - B - - - - - -
09/11/98 £2,356 745,603 i1 - - . - - - - - - - - -
10/15/98 62714 745,961 11 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 - 2200 21 4 <03 100 -
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, CAKLAND, CA

f . / o ‘E\ ST ! Pt ) 5 T TR ‘Z% Rt ey ‘t “é‘;%}ig@ mgz
peed fi e TR s J

11/06/98 62,952 745,199 11 . | - 1 - . - . . - . _ N N

11/20/98 - - Systern shut down for fiowmeter replacement -

12/01/98 QY 748,189 IRestart the system with fowmetar at 000 -

12131198 5340 0 751,539 178 - 1 - - . - R N - . R N -

01/11/99 15,020.0 761,219 880 [System shut down B - - - - - .
1711 - 241799 - - System was undergoing maitenance for the eompresser -

01/20/99 - - <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 110 043 042 <0.3 <05 260

02/01/99 15,600.0 761,759 28 [Restart system -

02/12/99 22 840 0] 769,039 558 . - - B - . N - . - . .

02/22/99 22,840.0 769,039 -  |System shut down for carbon canister replacement

037126195 22,8400 769,035 - |Restart the systermn

03/31/99 24,620.0 770,819 356 - - - - - - - - - - - -

04/16/99 29,605.0 775,804 312 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 <5 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <5

05/11/99 36,6100 782,209 256 - - . - - - - - . - - -

05125199 46,000 0 792,159 714 |System shut down due to carbon canister leakmg

09/02/99 48,0000 792,199 - Restarl system -

09/17/99 45,217.0 792,416 14 - - - . - - - - - R - -

10/07/99 48,808.0 793,008 30 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 M 63 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 120

10/21/99 47,2780 793,477 34 |System shut down for carbon change

11/24/99 47,283.0 793,482 0 JRestart system

12/30/89 49,386 O 795,585 58 - - - . - - - - - - - B

01126100 50,589.0] 796,768 44 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 -

02/25/00 51,983.0 798,182 47 - - - - - - - - - - - -

03/24/00 54,603 0 800,802 94 - - - - - R - - N . N R

04/19/00 £6,754.0 802,953 a3 <5 <025 <0.25 <0.25 <05 - <50 1.3 <025 <025 <0.5 <5

04/30/00 58,022 0 804,221 115 - - B - - - - - - - - -

05/26/00 60,086.0 806,285, 79 - - - - - - 923 <08 2 85 80 8,350/4,810

06/16/00 61,888.0, 808,088 €6 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 (6 <5 3,820 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.8 3,74G

Q712600 65,987 .0/ 812,185 102 <50 0.3 <03 <03 <0G <5 <50 <03 <03 <03 <08 <5

08/25/00 68,5300 814,829 88 - - - - - - - - - . - _

09729100 85661.0 831,850 487 - - - - - - R - B R - _

10/13/00 98,2120 842 411 754 - - - - . - - - - - - N

10/20/00 99,700.0 845,899 498 |Shut down system for QWS and replaced flowmeter starting at 000 (oid meter estimated at 98,700). Sytem restarted on 10/25/00 after QWS

102500 Q0 845,889 - <50 <Q 18 <014 <018 <28 <0.24 17,100 m 121 141 972 998

10/2710C 2,180.0 848,059 1,08C - - - - - - - - - - - -

14/03/00 74200 853,315 751 - - - . B . - B R . R -

11/24/00 16,560.0 862,459 435 - - - R - - - - - - - R

12/22/00 51,5300, 897,429 1,249 - - - - - - - - - - . -

@1/10/01 £4,520.0 900,419 157 <50 «<0.18 <0.14 “218 <026 <024 10,000 384 223 <018 1,330 11,600

0219/01 996400 945,539 1,128 - - - . - - - - - . - -

3/19/01 144,170.0 990,069 1,590 - - - - - - - - - - - -

0410904 167,050 0! 1,012,949 1,080 378 <018 <014 <018 <028 475 4,040 191 4 42 8 4990

04/13/01 69,2100 1,015,109 540 |Shut down system for replacement of carbon drums

04/18/01 1642100 1,015,109 - [Restart system | I
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

b pen R e EERPUENT i) e e e i £
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04/23/01 177.1400] 1,023,039 1586 3 | <018 | <014 <0.18 <0 26 132 1,400 <018 <0 4 <018 <0.26 3,240
05/02/01 185,800 0 1032699 1,073 |Shut down system for carban change
05/18/01 186,500 0 1032799 6 | Restart system
05/30/01 200,850,0 1,046,749 1,163 <50 <0 18 <014 <018 <0 26 <024 3,100 15 <0.14 1 2 “8,510/5,780
06/25/01 266,720 0 1,112,619 2,533 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/09/01 278,780.0 1,124, 859 860 <50 <018 <034 <018 <0.26 <0.24 748 15 <014 2 27 1,440
08/13/01 399,700.0 1,245 589 3,455 - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/24/01 451,240 0 1,297,139 1.227 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/01/01 488,300 1,334,209 5,295 <50 <018 <0.74 <018 <0.26 <024 956 1.2 <(.14 <0.18 <026 878
1112101 636,260.0/ 1,482,159 2,523 - - - - - - - - - - - -
1231/01 674,080 0 1,518,979 772 - - - - - - - - - - - -
[ WOFPERMITLIMITS: [ we T 5o 50 | 56 | 50 | NE |
Note: < = lgss than laboratory detection level ndicated TPH is analyzed by EPA Method 8015 M
- = no sample / not analyzed BTEX 1s analyzed by £FA Method 602 or 8020
NE = Permit Linnt not establshed “MTBE 8020/8260
In February 2000, the total cumulative discharge amount was corrected to reflect all systerm maintenance and fiowmeter changeouts
since the startup of the system  The total number may be different from previcus versions of this table.
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EARTH MANAGEMENT CO. R omh oo S5

Environmental Remadiatign 6125 TELEGRAPH AVERL
' OAKLAND, ChA 94609
DATE: LO— {*+~0A

/ﬁ% PROJECT  STATUS  REPORT

OBSERVATION WELLS

NO. DTW ot | ot | | bt | DpIa. ODORS F/P
MONTHLY YES | NO| 8 |YES{ NO

M- 1 (2.4 2805 - e X - -

M- 3 (5.%0 28.28 ¢“ < X< - -

AT (%Y 2943 2 hal X - |-

MR-5 |0 A | 26,28 4“ < X< -] -

MH-6 | 153} - 268K LM K <

ll

EXPLANATTION

DTW - DEPTH TO WATER FROM SURFACE DTP - DEPTH TO PRODUCT FROM SURFACE

PT - PRODUCT THICKNESS . S - SLIGHT

MEASUREMENTS IN FEET

REMARKS :

Q. W.S.
FREE PRODUCT REMOVED: APPROX. — GALLONS WATER REMOVED: APPROX. GALLONS
DATA RECORDED BY: NP~ INPUT BY: Carrie

13415 Carmenita Road/P.O. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670



FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

iﬁrsﬁf;}:‘”’"::"“'::"'"_S%_i'i::ffjff:ff?;;‘;lff:”“’““_“zié.i"'}:i:o/
j{Address: -

[Personnel: 3 AERAp ____Weather: WNHY Dy

iwell No; Mw~¢ e 2QUID: 5"’7"_‘}‘%'2 ’_ S
EB_e—fore Purging: 1

Total Well Depth: (ft) 26.8%  Well Diameter 4"
iDepth to Water (ft) 15.% 3 Est. Purge Volume: %o |
i .

:Sampling Data: [

[ |

Initial Turbidity: .___Final Turbidity:

Time a0l Q:08 | 4.1 9. 1r 9. 24 125 | 9%
£C (heo | {ugo (WAO | 4o | 1Tro | (Do | (Tro
oH b.ed | .65 5.XF| 5.9¢] s.4%] 549 b4y
Temp A L WS M A | rea | e Fo. 8
Gal, 4 18 1 |1} 24 25 %o
Time

£C

pH

;'Temp [

59@.!- :

[after Purging/Before Sample Cotlection TiME: AM/PM

A %o

l!p_@pth to Water (ft.)

Total Well Depth(ft), 26-§ 7—




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

Sile: | geh s  fp R ey T
I LT T
"Address. -
:Personnel: DERBI ' Weather __SUNHY B Ay
; — — Ry 7. ]
{well No: awd LU Badeer |
E;fore Purging: j B
Total Well Depth: (ft.) 29 02 Well Diameter 2"
Depth to Water (ft) L2 AL Est. Purge Volume: M )
!Samp_!_igg Data: T
Initial Turbidity: . Final Turbidity:
Time 9.2 ( 982 | 9.%% 438 | 436 | 93 [ gilo
EC qko 4Cco 1%0 {20 1 %o & Lo X} Lo
pH G. o6 Cot | 603 | Coo| Gox| C.os | C.ox
Temp - VS L. 4 | .9 | ro.3% Po. | el
Gal. L 2 4 6 A g MM
.

Time
§EC
pH
lTemp o
Gal. _ . 1

' _’A_tt_e_r_gu_rgjgngefore Sample Collection TIME: 1% w AMPR j
Depth to Water (1) 4% 24 Total Well Depth(ft).  29.0% ]



FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

nSlte 06% qDate [0-—~ ?w-O/

l!Address — |

:Personnel: SERB A o Weather: SUNSY o~ ]

\{i\[ell No: Mw-~ 45 __.._Equip: B#z'bf%?_ |

}EBefore Purging: .

Total Well Depth: (tt) 26.23 Well Diameter att

(Depth to Water (i) f6.+/ _  Est Purge Volume: 265

"FS_a,n._v.pJ.i_ug Data: ]

Initial Turbidity: ____Final Turbidity:

Time .58 | totod| fotoh | 10:09] 1ol | jo' 1] lo2o

EC 1560 Ifho| (Sro t9he | (6%0 | (3ro 1Y%
H h.3% 5.77 5.0 2951 5.9% 5.%0 5.30

Temp Y WS | MU | MA | MA ] e 4 | o4

Gal. 3 ¥ lo 14 1t 24 25 |

|

Time ]

.ipH

Temp ;

Gal. I -

Aftor Purging/Before Sample Collection . JUME: 1220 AMIPK ]

Depth to Water (ft) {1 20 Total Well Depth(tt).  26.23 )




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

[!!Address:

‘Well No:

Date:

w

A —of

el ST e ‘*:.‘*"““‘*::‘:—:_.|

|
Personnel:

..-Equip:

___Weather:

S‘-ﬁt\(ubf Bl&'(:,

Bm‘@z_

before Purging: |

r'I'_otai Well Depth: (ft.)

2913

Depth to Water (ft)

6.2r

Well Diameter
Est. Purge Volume:

bﬁmmtmlkgaq__]

Initial Turbidity:

. Final Turbidity:

Time

[0.2%

ko 24

0125

0. 16

fo 2.+

1023

10! %o

EC

[Leo

{130

L1320

[2%O

(280

A2 ro

8

6. 16

¢.04

.06

6. M

G. L2

6.4

G. M

Temp

FEIRN

S|

AL

e &

to.9

o,

Yo.C

Gal,

A

3

4

5

iTime

£C

.!pH

i

(Temp

Gal,

!Aﬁer Purging/Before Sample Collection

TIME: 12 0o

AMIPKT

—

l!j;)_@pth to Water (ft.)

4. 4o

Total Well Depth(ft).

|

2.9.4%
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
2
CLIENT  Thrifty Oil S (8871) LAB REQUEST 81857
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
£35339 E. Foster Rd. REPORTED  11/05/2001
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  10/19/2001

PROJECT  Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS  Added 8260 MTBE to 300532-533 per DR 10-25-01 AV

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the
report. This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

QOrder No. * ! Client Sample Identification
300530 TOC #063, MW-6
300531 ' TOC #0063, MW-1
300532 TOC #063, MW-5
300535 ’ TOC #063, MW-4
300534 TOC #063, TRIP BLANK

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any guestions
regarding this report or if we can be of further service.

¢ President
NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days firom date reporied.

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laborateries are confidentiat property of our clients Chemical

Pd‘.{t' not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Mierobiclogical

permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves,
Ervironmental

Lab request 81857 cover, page { of 1



Order #:]. 300530  Clic ~Sampie ID TOC #063, MW-6

Matrixs WATER Date Sampled: 10/17/2001 Time Sampled: 13:00
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL _ Units Date/Analyst
3021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  10/24/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND l 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  10/24/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 - 024 ug/L  10/24/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L  10/24/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/l.  10/24/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L  10/24/01 HP
Order #: 300531 Client Sample ID TOC #063, MW-1
Matrix: WATER Date Sampied: 10/17/2001 Time Sampled: 13:10
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL __ Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ' ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/.  10/24/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  10/24/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether v - ND 1 5 - 024 ug/  10/24/01 HP
Toluene ND | 0.3 0.14 vg/l.  10/24/01 HP
Xylene (total) ' ND ! 0.6 0.26 ug/L.  10/24/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L  10/24/01 HP
Order #: 300532 Client Sample ID TOC #063, MW-5
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 10/17/2001 Time Sampled: 13:20
Analyte Result DF_ PQL MDL  Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  10/24/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND ! 0.3 0.18 ug/L  10/24/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 16 1 5 0.24 ug/L  10/24/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/.  10/24/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L  10/24/01 HP
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 5.2 ! 1 0.6 ug/L  10/29/01 MB

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSQCIATED LABORATORIES Apalylical Resuits Report.

Lab Request 81857 =~anlts, page 1 of 2




8N15M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon! - ( .

Gusoline ND I 50 50 ug/l. 10/24/01 HP

Order #:I 300533 Client Sample ID TOC #063, MW-4

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 10/17/2001 Time Sampled: 13:30
Analyte Resuit DF __ PQL MDL __Units Date/Analyst |
80218 BTEX + MTBE '
Benzene ‘ 1,950 33 9.9 0.18 ug/L.  10/24/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 33 9.9 0.18 ug/l.  10/24/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether i 829 33 165.0 0.24 ug/L. » 10/24/01 HP
Toluene ' 425 33 9.9 0.14 ug/L.  10/24/01 HP
Xylene (total) : 1,110 33 19.8 0.26 ug/L  10/24/01 HP
§260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Methyi-tert-butylether (MTBE) : 329 1 1 0.6 ug/L  10/29/01 MB

8015M - Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons

Gasoline . 13,500 33 16500 50 ug/L-* 10/24/01 HP
Order #: 300534 Client Sample ID TOC #063, TRIP BLANK
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 10/17/2001 Time Sampled: 13:00
Analyte i .Resuit DF PQL MDL  Units*Date/Anaiyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND ] 0.3 0.18 ug/t.  10/24/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND | 0.3 0.18 ug/L  10/24/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L  10/24/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/l,. 10/24/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L  10/24/01 HP
8015M - Totai Petroteum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L.  10/24/01 HP

PQL = Practicat Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ical Re
Lab Reauest 81857 Its, page 2 of 2



B ASSOCIATED L “ 30RATORIES LAB REQUEST RY JLTS SUMMARY

Client. Thrifty Oil
Jeff Suryakusuma
13539 E. Foster Rd.
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

Project: Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Objectives: *Confirm MTBE by 8260 if detectable.
Benzene  Toluene

Gasoline Ethy!
Sample 1D. benzene
TOQC #063. ND ND ND ND
MW-1 .- L . JR
TOC #063, 13.300 vg/L 1,950 ug/L 425 ug/L . ND
MW-4 - . . ] L - o
TOC #063. ND ND ND ND
MW-5 - _
TOC #063, ND ND ND ND
MW-6 . ) o
TOC #063. TRIP  ND ND ND ND

BLANK . e

ND = Not Detected
Blank Field = Component not analyzed by this method.

Lab Request: 81857
Date Received: 10/19/2001
Print Date: 11/05/2001

Nylene MTBE MTBE by

(total) EPAS260
R
C LI0ugL 829 ugll 329ugl

ND O 16wl s2ugl
NP ND -



QC Sampie:
Matrix:

Prep, Date;
Analysis Date:

1D#'s in Batch:

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LR 81771-189
WATER
102301

10/23/01 - 10/24/0

LR 81857, 31827, 81830,

QA REPORT FORM

Reporting Units = ug/L
Sample Spike Matrix Matrix % Rec %Ree
Test Method Result Added Spike Spike Dup MS MSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 200 206 201 103.0 100.5 2.5
NO = Not Detected .
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Sptke Duplicate %REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
YREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Mairiv Spike & Matrix Sprke Duplicate RPD LIMITS 30 .
PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS'
PREP BLK
Value Result True YaRee L.Limit H.Limit

LCS ND 218 200 1094 8% 120%
LCE Resulr = Lab Control Sample Resudt
True = True Valie of LCS
L Linut # H.Lunit = LCS Control Limits

Ll
SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 70-130

QA Sample 88
MS 95
MSD 97
Methiod Blank 106
LCS 95

AAA-TET = a.q.a-Trifheor otoluene

11/8/2001

§015g_tph_1023w2




QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:
Analysis Date:

LAB 1D#'s in Batch:

LREI88. 81857

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

LR8I771-189
WATER
oA

10/24/01 - 10725001

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike Spk. Dup MS MSD RPD
Benzene 8021 ND 0.0 9.1 8.9 91 89 2
Toluene 8021 ND 10.0 9.0 8.8 90 33 2
Ethytbenzene 8021 ND 10.0 10.5 10.3 103 103 2
Xylenes 8021 ND 20.0 7.3 17.7 89 89 |
ND = Not Detecred v . -
RPD = Relanve Percens Difference of Matrix Spike and Mairix Spike Dup WREC LIMITS = 70- 13§
%GREC-MS & MSD = Percens Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spihe Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30

PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP..BLK [LCS
Test Method Value Result True YoRee L.Limit | H Limit
Benzene 8021 ND 8.9 10.0 89 80% 120%
Toluene 8021 ND 9.0 10.0 90 30% 120%
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 10.7 10.0 17 80% 120%
Xylenes 8021 ND 17.9 20.0 9 80% 120%
LCS = Lab Conirol Sample Resuit
TRUE = True Value of LCS
LLIMIT ! HLIMIT = LCS Control Limits
SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit . 70-130
QA Sample 88
M3 35
MSD 85
Method Blank 82
LCS 86

AAA-TFT = a.a.a-Triffucretoluene

LA

8021_biex_k024w



-

{

-

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM

QC Sample: 81827-432
Method : 8260/ 624 /5242
Analysis Date: 10/29/01
Applics to: LR8I18)5, 81857 _
Reporting Units = ug/L
Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Ree %Ree QC Limits
Test Resuit Added Spike Spk. Dup MS MSD RPD RPD %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 3771 3515 75 70 7 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 48.06 49,62 96 99 3 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 46.87 49,84 94 100 6 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 4821 | 53.54 96 107 10 21 66-142
Toluene ) ND 50 64.43 66.04 129 132 2 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 53.70 56.41 107 113 5 21 60-133

< +

Lab Controlled Spike / Lab Controlied Spike Duplicate

Sample Spike LCS LCS %Rec %Rec % QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD RPD | %REC
1, 1-Dichicrocthene ND 50 34.54 3595 69 72 4 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 47.26 47.89 05 96 1 24 62-137
Benzene ND _‘_50 45,88 47.04 92 94 2 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 47.40 49.44 95 99 4 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 61.97 65.33 124 131 5 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 52.09 54.53 1G4 109 5 21 60-133
Method Blank = Al ND
SURROGATE RECOVERIES
QC Limit | BLANK LCS LCSD MS MSD

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 80-140 104 102 97 o8 101

, |Dibromofluoromethane 70-130 86 93 91 91 88
Toluene-d8 80-140 118 122 127 126 125
p-Bromofluorobenzene 70-130 120 111 110 111 109

11872001 8260_ms-lesd_1029w



Chain of Custody Record

T2 d E p

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

80¢ North Batavia » Qrange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 » Fcx: (714) 538-1209

A

-

e N5 17

Comeany 7}7“2«(} F‘TL/ (B (\L/ CoJ— Ph%ez l/ ‘??:( '_55“}?'0 Page of
Project Manager A9 = F?L SURL AHY U Pt F&(’T)‘g Y GU— FALGP Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
Project Name J Q R ‘ % | Projct # 7 o é- -%. (74 *‘
i 64LY TELAGRAPH e TRy
Address ORRLAHED |, . 4607 Pl (T
. Container .
Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix Number/Size Pres. [-)L 5 E
1 ; : 2 -
Mw & ot | Bwold,o| sved | HEL XX R Y
2 ’ N 7
Mw 4 ) pogo 4 NI B2E0R | IFDRTECTH~
3 . L
MW 5 1512 XXX (S
4 y
Mmwh ¥ 13 g A , I X /
5 ]
TRAP R ¢]- I>ied v X ~ /
6
s ,/
7 / /
e i ]
8
— d /
° —T A /
0 / /
/
11
/ /
12 L
// /V /
13 / / /
74
— - /
15 '
- - Relinguished by 1. Relinquished b! Relinquished by 3.
Sample Receipt - To Be Fiilled By Laboratory Sampler - F"&_D&x .
Total Number of Containers tL‘}‘ Properly Cogled Y / N/ NA '~f Signature: %\ Signature: Signature:
Custody Seals Y /N /NA 7 Samples Intact Y /N /NA ~ Printed Namwwop‘mu Printed Name: Printed Name:
Received in Good Condition Y /N 9 Samples Accepted Y /N \7' Date:!o » 1‘3 X4 fime 1 6 f—%o pate: fime o e
Turn' Around Time ' Received By: £ %E}c 1. Received By: 2, Received By: 3.
ae . Deen Signature: Signature: P”WW Ve Signature:
. a ame Uay rs. Printed Name: Printed Name: | Printed Name:
Normal D RUSh Q24 brs. 172 hrs. Dat T Date: 2o LrTime\/ v Date: Time:
ate: me: : ; : :
L \| i ﬂ‘ a_ kO
Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager  Goldenrod - Sampler/Qriginator M? / ‘;: PP '
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‘o

. THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63 |..
. 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFQKNIA
, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSP'ECTOR: : | =ERBAY PePERC /

DATE OF INSPECTION: 22315 &/ e
OBSERVATIONS AND S, C, ' A
COMMENTS:__. CHANGHE O/ [ CLEAY WATER Tr TR, PEPIACE.

CHRTRI G2 WATRR T LTER,  CHECE BELT,

2

FLOW METER READING: — O & #Hipfo —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: -/‘(M’

PRESSUEE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - /L. .

)
L]

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: 2%

. X B ‘ . ' .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: __[.O

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: g ?

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: __+ O, A

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: . E{@Z@M




.y .
-

. THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATIO
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE. OAKLAND, C
. GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEMMSPECTION FORM

NAME OF stpﬁcmR; - SELLMPOPES ey
' DATE OF INSPECTION: 12240/ .
" OBSERVATIONS AND - -
COMMENTS: ___. CHANGE. o/ . CLEHH WATER FreTrR BA-C, cHEl

8514: LS SED comzacz?'q'.qs ,' CREBOrS DRUMS [ Fol2. LRSS NG

’

-
e

2

FLOW METER READING: — OEC %830~

SAMPLES OBTAINED: - /4"

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THEBAG FILTER:. _____ f4 -

1
1

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:__/ 2

|

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:__d 4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: __©. 3

5

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: ___+ &

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE:. . Q—sﬁ%ﬁ-—- |



. THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION'#63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFQRNIA
 GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEMNSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . | SERROvLIPFAY e

DATE OF INSPECTION: l2-—1?~~o/£' ST

-+

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: ___. C&eoko-uf Gl ﬁ«)\M Wcaﬂ’&%
wam—m o&wA MWW | '

FLOW METER READING: —OEE622V0 ~—

SAMPLES OBTAINED: _ - "rf/ A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:- ﬂ 2 -

L)
L]

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: Lo

: P
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMAI_iY GAC UNIT: /{ : /(

[y

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: __ . Ea

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: ’ 0 ¢

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: &é sy



.

. THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
. 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, QAKLAND, CALIFZRNIA
, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: _. TERRBAPOPEI tv/

DATE OF INSPECTION: o~ lo-of e

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: 4::&;( o—}{ Rpko-c Camq,g T ,ALCZL

_@Aw@"@zj@-@m Mﬂwm wm

FLOW METER READING: ~ O 642480 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED; _ - /\//ﬁ

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - : /f LI

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: ﬂ 2-

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: £. /(

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: ___©. 4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: : @, ?"

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: %@u?/ —



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION 4062,

. GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATI;V[EI‘:IT S{"S.TEM I CTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SERBANCOPES v,

DATE OF INSPECTION: 12 .03%.04

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: /W’;&e [\‘-1»;@5;4 MW?Q Somae

C»wl’«,w&_q o Bl Tt WMLMW

Cgbco(’e.owf M, /Iq,\,ea-ogw@q,e Mm

FLOW METER READING: — ©8% L4 20 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: M;r?

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: 1 S -

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:__//

1 . o
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: IA

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: __Q. ﬁ’

PRESSURE GA.fUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0.6

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: g W‘——




’-\.\
i
A _-"’

o)

b

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
. GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . - SERBAFPOPLPES ct/

DATE OF INSPECTION: . AL~ 2 &—od

OBSERVATIONS AND 0

COMMENIS: %m Uon b olorun Lecaws(
«DMMWJM me@mmﬁm JMM

f(ﬁ Mam whtnn /t&at.q, da‘mwoﬂﬁi— (M
rae MQM%WWLMM

FLOW METER READING: — 064 564
SAMPLES OBTAINED: _-_~/# - ' .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - ﬂ 4 -

A
1

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: _ (2.

A . .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMAI.QY" GAC UNIT: ‘ L‘

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: _©. 9

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: ’ 0. 3’

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: @’W




. THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SERIPOPEI CL
DATE OF INSPECTION: , f(——f"l.—f’)/f : e
OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: Al d 0-5-( oo woli thZL 601

mwiwmuw&ﬂw Lean

FLOW METER READING: -_——bé 4/5? Qo —
SAMPLES OBTAINED: __-_N//

1

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - ./ @( -

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: tf

: P T .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: /l . l

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: @g

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: O Ca

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE:. % \"; F( e
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63 .
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM
NAME OF INSP'ECTOR: . SEBB/‘}%PDJ’;E?‘CU

DATE OF INSPECTION: = [Q.f-o/{

PP T 11
¥

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMEI{TS . Mo-?{ MW /uc,fy{’,u-u ceul\uq,(.“

-~

FLOW METER READING: — 0836280 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: __- N//7 o _ .

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:-___ g3

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: 9

T PR | . o
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: [.o

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: __0. 8

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: ' 0' 6

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: _ \' M
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION#63 | .
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFQRNIA
, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SERBAN POPEScV
DATE OF INSPECTION: U~o5—oA

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: . Add e A m&( M M ,ﬂw\)\’m CJ/“WA
MM w\:&.«q,e w:ea M m mm Quq

FLOW METER READING: — ©5 8414 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: __- /S/ﬂ/?‘

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - } -5

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: / /{

o .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMAP_W GAC UNIT: / ’(

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 0. q

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: ___- o4

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: E‘M




THRIFTY OIL-CO. SERVICE STATION #63y .
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CAY{IDORNIA
, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR:__ SERBA PoPEIty

DATEOFINSPECTION 2 Mo f—lff?'-O/ . !.! I i!

i | !‘
OBSERVATIONS AND
COMMENTS: Al M, /un@—cc Caﬁuﬁu w&ﬁ ﬂ&(&@

FLOW METER READING: __ —OS#-36 /0 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: - n(/#f

.

fat

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - - / 4 -

‘

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: _/. {

L , .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMAI?.‘{ GAC UNIT: r, . ’(

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 0 6i

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN SITREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0. ?‘

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE:. M (9'?]/ AT
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIBORNIA
, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SE LB PopESty
DATE OF INSPECTION: \ lo ».?,c?«@/ ) !.! E I!'
] | 'f;:
OBSERVATIONS AND
COMMENTS: /2% 0‘?'{; /W)—Q')'OL Cau.ﬂu‘f/c W@QE{ Lm

i1} .- -

FLOW METER READING: __—O5F36 0 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: - /A

o
Satey

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - I 4 -

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /( /

|

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PR.IMAI_QY GAC UNIT: 1 .l’(

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: _©, ‘i

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: . O F

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: N (5"7 AATTTN
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SR GROUNDWATER EXTRACTIONITREATMENT SYSTEM INSPEETTON FORM. - .
NAME OF INSP'ECTOR-I. - Sé%ﬂ'bPDPF Scu
Do DATEOFINSPECTION : 10“- jéﬁ@( ot i \
R
""" OBSERVATIONS AND
. r . COMMENTS:__. @um M&QMM A)/L Q LY. Q
3 . . ’ 1 B
"FLOW METER READING: 0502 ?‘]O
SAMPLES ORTAINED: A//ﬂ— : L S
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:» ___~——.' <
" PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: —~
S . B ' e T -
' PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: _~ _
L ) L ' “ '...-' ’ ] .

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN sTREAM OF THE sscoiémm GhCUNIT: '

PRESSURE GAUGE READ]NG DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: Lt

_INSPECTOR'SSIGNATURE 9-%,_,_--———- L
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63

, GROUNDWATER EXTRACT_ION/TREATI:AE&T SY_STEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERBMPOPESCY

DATE OF INSPECTION: [0 — 03-0A [ Ii :
i ! { {.

OBSERYATIONS AND

COMMENTS: ol L m‘( a@uak f/o&’ ,ﬂw-m%
w&m RIS, ﬁ/«ue MW&_, cwumq/c w-nﬁt’:f?‘l :

I

FLOW METER READING: —oU94850 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: _ h//j/-}

A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - fb

\ v

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /M _

L . .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: / /(

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT; _ &~ q

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0.6

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: %*(D"g.‘"\—-—\
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION ¥#63 /‘

 GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT s*fsﬁwacwoﬁ FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: _. DELARL PoiY=3 s
) |
DATE OF INSPECTION: lo =~ of ]

: S
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PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - [ Z{

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: f r‘/

o -
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: {/ /{

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: v ¢

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: £, é

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Qé (Q%
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE smno@)
 GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM TNSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SERBRI POPESc

¥ !‘
DATE OF INSPECTION: o9 24 0/ ] 1[_
T
OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: ol any o&m el Uﬁ;‘%@ Z\Q‘% Ao —

j@r&ot@e Wcﬁp,{ W@&(}ﬁ%/ @&,&J& M{L

FLOW METER READING: oL/l 40

SAMPLES OBTAINED:  ~//F

. =

-

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:: /{ g

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN:STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /(/

t .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: / o

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: o9

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: C. '3’

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: Q/K
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 Northt Batavia - Qrange, California 92868 - 714/771-6960 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil (8871) LLAB REQUEST 80922
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13539 E. Foster Rd. REPORTED 10112000
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  10/04/2001

PROIECT Station #063
SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analvtical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the
report. This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
296717 TOC #063, §5#1 Outlet
296718 TOC #063, INT-1
296719 TOC #063, INT-2
206720 TOC #063, INT-3
296721 TOC #063, INLET

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions
regarding this report or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LABORA‘T’TR[ES by,

(D

Edward'S. Behare, Ph.D.
Vice President

NOTE" Unless notificd in writing , afl samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients Chemuical
ﬂ{’:ﬂ' not be reproduced or used for publication in part or i full without our written Microbirological

permission This s tor the mutual protection of the pubhe. cur chiems. and ourselves
Environmental

Lab request 80922 cover, page | of 1



Order #:] 296717 Clie Sample ID TOC #063, SS#1 Outlet

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 10/01/2001 Time Sampled: 09:00
Analyte Resuit DF PQL MDL __ Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND | 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  10/07/01 LB
Ethyl benzene ND 1 .3 0.18 ug/L.  10/07/01 LB
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/l.  10/07/01 LB
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/l.  10/07/01 LB
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L.  10/07/01 LB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbaons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L  10/07/01 LB
Order #:| 296718 Client Sample ID TOC #063, INT-1
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: [0/01/2001 Time Sampled: 09:10
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL  Units Date/Analyst
80218 BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L. 10/07/01 LB
Ethy! benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  10/07/61 LB
Methyl t - butyl ether ND L 5 0.24 ug/L. _10/07/01 LB
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/LL.  10/07/01 LB
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/.  10/07/01 LB
8015M - Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/l.  10/07/01 LB
Order #: 296719 Client Sample ID TOC #063, INT-2
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 10/01/2001 Time Sampled: 09:20
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL  Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND | 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  10/07/01 LB
Ethy!l benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/t,  10/07/01 LB
Methyl t - butyl ether 127 1 5.0 0.24 ug/L  10/07/01 LB
Toluene ND 1 03 0.14 ug/L  10/07/01 LB
Xylene (total) ND I 0.6 0.26 ug/L  10/07/01 LB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline 60 1 50 50 ug/l.  10/07/01 LB

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

A

Iytical Results Report
Lab Request 80922 results, page | of 2
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Order #|' 296720 Cliern.. Sample ID - TOC #063, INT-3

Matrix;: WATER Date Sampied: 10/01/2001 Time Sampled: 09:30
Analyte Resuit DF __PQL MDL _ Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene 15 i 0.3 0.18 ug/L. 10/07/01 LB
Ethyl benzene 0.95 I 03 0.18 ug/L  10/07/01 LB
Methyl t - butyl ether 2,620 20 100.0 0.24 ug/L  10/07/01 LB
Toluene ND | 0.3 0.14 ug/L  10/07/01 LB
Xylene {total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L  10/07/01 LB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline 1,220 1 100 50 vz’ 10/07/01 LB
Order #: 296721 Client Sample ID TOC #063, INLET
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 10/01/2001 Time Sampled: 09:40
Analyte Result DF _PQL MDL. _ Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene 1.2 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 10/07/01 LB
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  10/07/01 LB
Methyl t - butyl ether 878 20 100.0 0.24 ug/.  10/07/0! LB
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ue/l.  19/07/01 LB
Xylene (lotal) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L  10/07/01 LB

8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline 956 1 100 50 ug/L  10/07/01 LB

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace
ical Results Report L\

Lab Request 80922 results, page 2 of 2




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LR §0922-717
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: 10/06/01
Analysis Date: 10/07/01
LAB ID#'s in Batch: LR 80530, 86925, 80922, 80975 . o L
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT
REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Ree %Ree

Test Method Result Added Spike Spk. Dup MS MSD RPD
Benzene 8021 ND 10.0 10,3 10.2 103 102 1
Toluene 8021 ND 10.0 10.3 10.4 103 104 |
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 10,0 11.4 115 iid 115 |
Xylenes 8021 ND 20.0 20.7 21.5 104 108 4
ND = Nor Devecred
RPD = Relanve Percent Difference of Mairix Spike and Matrix Spike Dup YREC LIMITS = 70- 130
YAREC-MS & MSLY = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30

PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP. BLK [L.CS
Test Method Value Result True %Rec L.Limit [ H.Limit
Benzene 8021 ND 10.4 10.0 104 80% 120%
Toluene 8021 ND 10.5 16.0 103 80% 120%
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 11.4 0.0 114 80% 120%
Xylenes 8021 ND 204 200 102 80% 120%

LCS = Lab Conirol Sample Result
TRUE  True Falue of LCS
L LIMIT + H LIMIT = LCS Control Limits

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 70-130

M3 101
MSD 98
Method Blank 100
LCS 103
LCSD 104

AAA-TFT = a.a a-Triftuorciohiene

1071172001 $021_btex_1006w




QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:
Analysis Date:

ID#'s 1n Batch:

LR 80925-727

WATER

10706701

10/07/01

LR 80530, 80925, 80922, 80975

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

MATRIX SPIKE /{ MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L
Sample Spike Matrix Matrix % Rec %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike Spike Dup MS MSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 200 149 140 745 700 6.2
ND  Not Detecied R,
RPPD = Relainve Percent Difference of Matriy Spike and Mawrin Spike Duplicate YREC HM{TS =430
CaREC-MS & MSD — Percent Recavery of Matrix Spike & Matriy Spike Duplicate RPDLIMITS = w .o
PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS
PREP BLK
Yalue Resuit True % Rec L.Limit H.Limit
LCS ND \73 200 86.5 80% L20%
L.CSD ND 206 200 j03 0 80% 120%

LOS Resulr - Lab Connrol Sample Result

Tewe e Falwe of LCS

t g Mt = TS Conprol Limus

SURROGATE RECOVERY

Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit T0-130

MS 101

MSD 101
Method Blank 100

LCS 104

L.CSD 117

AAA-FET  aaa-Trifluarotofitene

101172001

8015g_tph_1006w




Chain of Custody Record

Campany 777112/}'—“‘7./ O/l CO

P 562) #24~3521

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia » Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 538-1209

AL Job Na.

N
gxaz

Page of __.

F . - -
Project Manager ‘TEFF tg URV/-} KUS 0 MA :x (\56‘27) 3 9 . 7{ 1o Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
P N, roect #
o ™S ‘-foG’yb\ L,U.J-ﬁ_é/l JQ 'm;a&u,a, J OE€2
Sasrl:de Name 7z O 6— 3 O T B M
Address T .—r
Ti Matri Container P P E B
Sample ID Lab ID Date ime atrix |\ mber/Size res. H ¢ £
‘b4 OUTLES 10.04. 94 |9:00lHo | 3vod | HeL >§><>< ~GRAB SAMPLE —
z . ;
INT — 4 , g o] ) ) S
3.5 4 . i ! /
iNT — 2. 920 XXX /.
4 ~
INT —3 930 . [ ]I 7
5 —
INLET Y G| Y XXX
6
/ i // /
7 L / ) /
B
/ L, ) / /" .
. - P / 4 A
rd Fi
° i A |V [/
i1 B / // i /
12
13 / // / ™
14 / / / [/
15 /
: H Relinquished by 1. Relinquished 2. Relinquished by 3.
. Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory Sampler. #:’a’ng
Total Number of Containers (7 | Properly Covled ¥ /1 /na < S'g"a‘”’ezgxp___. Signature: Signature:
Custody Seals Y/ N/ NA - Samples Intact Y/ N/ NA ‘4 Prnted Name: SWDP@CO Printed Name: Printed Name:
Recewved in Good Condition v /N v Samples Accepted Y /N v Datj:o,. 05 ’0( Fime: ( 6’ ; 9’0 Date: Time: Date:. Time:
Turn ¥ 'Around Time [ Received By: £ th EX 1. Recenggd_By /6. v / /J 5 Received By: 3.
!i;/ Signature: Slgnature W Signature:
U same Day i 48 hrs. Printed Name: Frinted Name: Printed Name:
Normal O Rush Dot e 072 e Doy g/
Date: Time: Date: [ 'l‘i?g: Date: Time:
l cf L! q : ) IAAA

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory Pink - Project/Account Manaaer aldenrnd - Samnler/Onninater



